In both the by-product and the co-product method calculations below, FCX shows adjustments to copper
revenues for prior period open sales as separate line items. Because the copper pricing adjustments do not
result from current period sales, FCX has reflected these separately from revenues on current period sales.
Noncash and nonrecurring costs consist of items such as stock-based compensation costs, write-offs of
equipment or unusual charges. They are removed from site production and delivery costs in the calculation of
unit net cash costs. In addition, costs resulting from the application of the purchase accounting method are
removed. As discussed above, gold, molybdenum and other metal revenues, excluding any impacts from
redemption of the gold- and silver-denominated preferred stocks, are reflected as credits against site production
and delivery costs in the by-product method. Presentations under both methods are shown below together with
reconciliations to amounts reported in FCX’s consolidated financial statements or pro forma consolidated
financial results.

IX

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
PRODUCT REVENUES AND PRODUCTION COSTS

(continued)

North America Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs and Unit Net Cash Costs

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007
By-Product  Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method  Copper  Molybdenum a Other b Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 1,320  $ 1,320  $ 245  $ 14  $ 1,579

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  528   459   75   6   540

By-product credits  (247 )  -   -   -   -
Treatment charges  33   33   -   -   33

Net cash costs  314   492   75   6   573
Depreciation and amortization  69   62   7   1   69
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  5   5   -   -   5

Total costs  388   559   82   7   648
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging  (56 )  (56 )  -   -   (56 )
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs  (8 )  (8 )  -   -   (8 )
Gross profit $ 867  $ 697  $ 163  $ 7  $ 867

Consolidated sales

Copper (in million pounds)  376   376
Molybdenum (in million pounds)   8

Gross profit per pound of copper and molybdenum:

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 3.51  $ 3.51  $ 31.80

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  1.40   1.22   9.69

By-product credits  (0.66 )  -   -
Treatment charges  0.09   0.09   -

Unit net cash costs  0.84   1.31   9.69
Depreciation and amortization  0.18   0.16   0.95
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  0.01   0.01   0.02

[…]

Production  Depreciation
 and  and

(In Millions) Revenues  Delivery  Amortization
Totals presented above $ 1,579  $ 540  $ 69
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs

per above  N/A   5   N/A
Treatment charges per above  N/A   33   N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging
per above  (56 )  N/A   N/A

Other North America operations  1,488   1,413   22
Purchase accounting impact  N/A   174   115
Total North American mining operations  3,011   2,165   206
Eliminations and other  2,055   497   150
As reported in FCX’s consolidated

financial statements $ 5,066  $ 2,662  $ 356

a. Molybdenum by-product credits reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing and also include tolling revenues at
Sierrita.

b. Includes gold and silver.

X

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
PRODUCT REVENUES AND PRODUCTION COSTS

(continued)

North America Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs and Unit Net Cash Costs (Pro Forma)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006
By-Product  Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method  Copper  Molybdenum a Other b Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 1,024  $ 1,024  $ 198  $ 12  $ 1,234

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  369   310   65   5   380

By-product credits  (199 )  -   -   -   -
Treatment charges  22   21   -   1   22

Net cash costs  192   331   65   6   402
Depreciation and amortization  33   29   4   -   33
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  5   5   -   -   5

Total costs  230   365   69   6   440
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging  (123 )  (123 )  -   -   (123 )
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs  (7 )  (7 )  -   -   (7 )
Gross profit $ 664  $ 529  $ 129  $ 6  $ 664

Consolidated sales

Copper (in million pounds)  302   302
Molybdenum (in million pounds)   7

Gross profit per pound of copper and molybdenum:

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 3.40  $ 3.40  $ 25.39

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  1.23   1.03   8.29

By-product credits  (0.66 )  -   -
Treatment charges  0.07   0.07   -

Unit net cash costs  0.64   1.10   8.29
Depreciation and amortization  0.11   0.10   0.52
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  0.02   0.01   0.02

[…]

Gross profit per pound $ 2.05  $ 1.62  $ 17.77

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported

 Production  Depreciation
 and  and

(In Millions) Revenues  Delivery  Amortization
Totals presented above $ 3,907  $ 1,449  $ 142
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs

per above  N/A   16   N/A
Treatment charges per above  N/A   85   N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging
per above  (135 )  N/A   N/A

Purchase accounting impact  N/A   188   126
Eliminations and other  11,277   5,768   800
As reported in FCX’s pro forma

consolidated financial results $ 15,049  $ 7,506  $ 1,068

a. Molybdenum by-product credits reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing and also include tolling revenues at
Sierrita.

b. Includes gold and silver.

XII

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
PRODUCT REVENUES AND PRODUCTION COSTS

(continued)

North America Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs and Unit Net Cash Costs (Pro Forma)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
By-Product  Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method  Copper  Molybdenum a Other b Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 3,025  $ 3,025  $ 576  $ 34  $ 3,635

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  1,041   823   229   20   1,072

By-product credits  (579 )  -   -   -   -
Treatment charges  66   63   -   3   66

Net cash costs  528   886   229   23   1,138
Depreciation and amortization  104   85   18   1   104
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  15   14   1   -   15

Total costs  647   985   248   24   1,257
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging  (1,351 )  (1,351 )  -   -   (1,351 )
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs  (20 )  (20 )  -   -   (20 )
Gross profit $ 1,007  $ 669  $ 328  $ 10  $ 1,007

Consolidated sales

Copper (in million pounds)  962   962
Molybdenum (in million pounds)   23

Gross profit per pound of copper and molybdenum:

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 3.15  $ 3.15  $ 24.48

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  1.08   0.86   9.75

By-product credits  (0.60 )  -   -
Treatment charges  0.07   0.07   -

Unit net cash costs  0.55   0.92   9.75
Depreciation and amortization  0.11   0.09   0.75
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  0.01   0.01   0.03

[…]

Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs  (0.02 )  (0.02 )
Gross profit per pound $ 2.43  $ 2.38

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported

 Production  Depreciation
 and  and

(In Millions) Revenues  Delivery  Amortization
Totals presented above $ 1,472  $ 373  $ 55
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs

per above  N/A   1   N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above  (90 )  N/A   N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging
per above  (33 )  N/A   N/A

Purchased metal  43   43   N/A
Purchase accounting impact  N/A   76   40
Eliminations and other  (43 )  (38 )  (1 )
Total South American mining operations  1,349   455   94
Eliminations and other  3,717   2,207   262
As reported in FCX’s consolidated

financial statements $ 5,066  $ 2,662  $ 356

a. Includes gold, silver and molybdenum.

XV

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
PRODUCT REVENUES AND PRODUCTION COSTS

(continued)

South America Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs and Unit Net Cash Costs (Pro Forma)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006
By-Product  Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method  Copper  Other a Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 1,038  $ 1,038  $ 22  $ 1,060

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  257   251   6   257

By-product credits  (22 )  -   -   -
Treatment charges  59   57   2   59

Net cash costs  294   308   8   316
Depreciation and amortization  51   50   1   51
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  1   1   -   1

Total costs  346   359   9   368
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging  8   8   -   8
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs  (6 )  (6 )  -   (6 )
Gross profit $ 694  $ 681  $ 13  $ 694

Consolidated sales

Copper (in million pounds)  295   295

Gross profit per pound of copper:

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 3.52  $ 3.52

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  0.87   0.85

By-product credits  (0.07 )  -
Treatment charges  0.20   0.19

Unit net cash costs  1.00   1.04
Depreciation and amortization  0.17   0.17
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  -   -

Total unit costs  1.17   1.22
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

[…]

on prior period open sales and hedging  0.03   0.03
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs  (0.02 )  (0.02 )
Gross profit per pound $ 2.36  $ 2.31

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported

 Production  Depreciation
 and  and

(In Millions) Revenues  Delivery  Amortization
Totals presented above $ 1,060  $ 257  $ 51
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs

per above  N/A   1   N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above  (59 )  N/A   N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging
per above  8   N/A   N/A

Purchased metal  59   59   N/A
Purchase accounting impact  N/A   223   159
Eliminations and other  3,711   2,089   116
As reported in FCX’s pro forma

consolidated financial statements $ 4,779  $ 2,629  $ 326

a. Includes gold and silver.

XVI

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
PRODUCT REVENUES AND PRODUCTION COSTS

(continued)

South America Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs and Unit Net Cash Costs (Pro Forma)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
By-Product  Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method  Copper  Other a Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 3,543  $ 3,543  $ 86  $ 3,629

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  903   876   34   910

By-product credits  (79 )  -   -   -
Treatment charges  216   211   5   216

Net cash costs  1,040   1,087   39   1,126
Depreciation and amortization  160   157   3   160
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  2   2   -   2

Total costs  1,202   1,246   42   1,288
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging  18   18   -   18
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs  (21 )  (20 )  (1 )  (21 )
Gross profit $ 2,338  $ 2,295  $ 43  $ 2,338

Consolidated sales

Copper (in million pounds)  1,020   1,020

Gross profit per pound of copper:

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 3.47  $ 3.47

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  0.89   0.86

By-product credits  (0.08 )  -
Treatment charges  0.21   0.21

Unit net cash costs  1.02   1.07
Depreciation and amortization  0.16   0.15
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  -   -

Total unit costs  1.18   1.22
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

[…]

on prior period open sales and hedging  0.02   0.02
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs  (0.02 )  (0.02 )
Gross profit per pound $ 2.29  $ 2.25

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported

 Production  Depreciation
 and  and

(In Millions) Revenues  Delivery  Amortization
Totals presented above $ 3,629  $ 910  $ 160
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs

per above  N/A   2   N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above  (216 )  N/A   N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging
per above  18   N/A   N/A

Purchased metal  191   191   N/A
Purchase accounting impact  N/A   188   126
Eliminations and other  11,427   6,215   782
As reported in FCX’s pro forma

consolidated financial statements $ 15,049  $ 7,506  $ 1,068

a. Includes gold, silver and molybdenum.

XVII

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
PRODUCT REVENUES AND PRODUCTION COSTS

(continued)

South America Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs and Unit Net Cash Costs (Pro Forma)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
By-Product  Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method  Copper  Other a Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 2,789  $ 2,789  $ 72  $ 2,861

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  660   642   18   660

By-product credits  (72 )  -   -   -
Treatment charges  159   155   4   159

Net cash costs  747   797   22   819
Depreciation and amortization  147   145   2   147
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  1   1   -   1

Total costs  896   943   25   968
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging  (47 )  (38 )  (9 )  (47 )
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs  (15 )  (15 )  -   (15 )
Gross profit $ 1,831  $ 1,793  $ 38  $ 1,831

Consolidated sales
Copper (in million pounds)  860   860

Gross profit per pound of copper:

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 3.24  $ 3.24

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash and nonrecurring
costs shown below  0.77   0.75

By-product credits  (0.08 )  -
Treatment charges  0.18   0.18

Unit net cash costs  0.87   0.93
Depreciation and amortization  0.17   0.17
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net  -   -

Total unit costs  1.04   1.10
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing

on prior period open sales and hedging  (0.05 )  (0.04 )